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IN THE SUPERIO13 COURT OF GUAM
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PEOPLE OF GUAM, or 0.501 2 1
1 0

Criminal  Case No. C F
GPD Report No. 21-24704

11 vs. Charges:

12 JOHN MIKE MULIAGA,
DOB: 02/13/1999

13

14
Defendant .

A G G R A V A T E D  A S S A U L T
(As a Second Degree Felony)
A S S A U L T
( A s a Misdemeanor) 3 Counts

15
A S S A U L T
(As a Misdemeanor)16

FIATAUGALUIA AHKEE,
aka Fiataugaluia Ah Kee,
DOB:08/19/1990

17
Defendant .
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19 MAGISTRATE'S COMPLAINT

2 0 The Attorney General of Guam hereby accuses JOHN BBQ M ULIAGA and

2 1
FIATAUGALUIA AHKEE (aka Fiataugaluia Ah Kee) of certaincrimes committed as follows:

2 2

2 3
FIRST CHARGE

2 4 On or aboutthe am day of October, 2021, inGuam, JOHN MIKE MULIAGA did commit

25 the offenseofAggravatedAssault (As a Second DegreeFelony), in that he did recldessly causeor

2 6 attempt to cause serious bodi l y  i n j ury  to  another, that i s :  I r o n Wei lbacher,  in c i rcumstances

2 7
nnanifesting extreme indifference to the value of human life, in violation of 9 GCA § 19.20(a)(1).
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SECOND CHARGE

Count One

On or about the9th day of October,2021, inGuam, JOHNMIKE MULIAGA did commit

q

1
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3

4

5 the offenseofAssault (As a Mllvdemeanor),in that he did recldessly cause or attempt to causebodily

6 injuryto another, that is: .Iron Weilbacher,in violation of 9 GCA § 19.30(a)(1).

Count Two

On or about the 9th day of October, 2021, in Guam,JOHN MIKEMULIAGA did commit

the offenseofAssault (As a Misdemeanor),in that he didrecklessly cause or attemptto causebodily

injury to another, that is:SelerinoHenry,inviolation of 9 GCA § 19.30(a)(1).

Count Three
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14 the offense ofAssault (As aMI1vdemeanor), in that he did recklessly cause or attempt to cause bodily

On or about the am day of October, 2021, in Guam,JOHN MIKE MULIAGA did commit

THIRD CHARGE

On or about the 9th day of October, 2021, in Guam, FIATAUGALUIA AHKEE (aka

Dated this day, Monday, October 11, 2021.

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
LEEVIN TAITANO CAM_ACI-IO, Attorney General of Guam

15
injury to another,that is: Elias Tierra, in violation of 9 GCA § 19.30(a)(1).
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19 Fiataugaluia AhKea) did commit the offense of Assault (As aMisdemeanor), in that he did

20 recklessly cause or attemptto causebodily injury to another,that is: Jaron Weilbacher,in violation

21
off GCA § l9.30(a)(l).
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SEAN 1
Assistant Attqr§éyGeneral, Prosecution Division

Magislra!e's Complaint _ JOHN MIKE MULIAGA and FIATAUGALUIA AHKEE (aka iialaugaluia Ah Kea) Pages
sATluclAuuznwlagi'5\muliag»Juhn-2aAA-Asma & Alikee,Fialaugaluin-Asll (21-24704) (Zeb) 101 l2l.wpd



IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF GUAM

DECLARATION

COMES NOW, SEANBROWN, a duly appointed Assistant Attorney General, and aver,
upon information and belief, that the following is true.

I have reviewed Guam Police Report No. 21-24704 submitted by GPD Officer C.D.
Champion and others which sets forth that the following events occurred on Guam.

On or about October 9, 2021, police responded to a disturbance at King's Restaurant in
Tamuning. Police arrived and noted a male later identified as Jason Weilbacher on the ground
who was unresponsive and unconscious. Police reported that .Taron was brought to Guam
Memorial Hospital where he was pronounced dead. Witnesses described blood on Jaron's face
and droplets of blood around him.

Police spoke with a security guard via multiples interactions who explained that Jaron
was with two other males identified as Selerino Henry and Elijah Tierra. The security guard
informed police that another group which included several people including two males later
ident i f ied as JOHN MULIAGA (Defendant  Mul iaga) and FIATAUGALUIA AHKEE
(Defendant Ahkee) was present at location. The security guard stated that Defendant Muliaga
had a red hat, black pants and a long beard or goatee while Defendant Ahkee was wearing white
pants. The security guard told police that Jason or Selerino, he did not know who, put his hands
up with palms facing out while approaching Defendant Muliaga when Defendant Muljaga
punched the male, who had his hands up, in the face with a closed fist where the male then fell to
the ground. The security guard gave an earlier statement indicating that Defendant Muliaga
stock Jaon, Selerino and Elijah at different times during the alteration. The security guard
stated that Defendant Muliaga struck .Taron several times after Jaron fell to the ground.

The security guard observed Elijah attempting to assist one of the males who was now
sitting up on the ground when Defendant Muliaga struck Elijah on the face with a closed fist.
The security guard then observed Defendant Muliaga strike the male being assisted in the face
again with a closed fist followed by an open palm. The security guard told police that
Defendant Ahkee then struck die other male who was unconscious on the floor with a closed
right fist. Other witness arad statements and video evidence mice it appear that the unconscious
male was Jaron.

Other witnesses described that a verbal altercation occurred between the different males
prior to the assaults.

Video footage appears to depict Defendant Muliaga striking Jason at least once in the
facial area while Jaron appears to be unconscious and lying on his back on top of what appears to
be a concrete floor.



Based on the forgoing, there is probable cause to charge JOHN MULIAGA will one
count of AGGRAVATED ASSAULT (as a Second Degree Felony) in violation of Title 9 G.C.A.
§ 19.20(a)(1); and with three counts of ASSAULT (as a Misdemeanor) in violation of Title 9
G.C.A. § 19.30(a)(1).

Based on the forgoing, there is probable cause to charge FIATAUGALUIA AHKEE with
one count of ASSAULT (as a Misdemeanor) in violation of Title 9 G.C.A. § 19.30(a)(1).

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is Me and correct.

Executed this nth day of October, 2021.

BROWN


